

DEC 29 2017

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Case No. S242034

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Court of Appeal Consolidated Case No.: D069626

Deputy

CATHERINE A. BOLING, ET AL. and CITY OF SAN DIEGO,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent,

**SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127, SAN DIEGO CITY
FIREFIGHTERS, LOCAL 145, IAFF, AFL-CIO,**

Real Parties in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District,
Division One, Consolidated Case Nos. D069626 and D069630,
PERB Decision No. 2464-M (PERB Case Nos. LA-CE-746-M, LA-CE-
752-M, LA-CE-755-M, and LA-CE-758-M)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ORANGE COUNTY ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF UNION REAL PARTIES IN
INTEREST AND RESPONDENT**

MARIANNE REINHOLD (CSB 106568) (marianner@rac-law.com)
LAURENCE S. ZAKSON (CSB 119435) (laurencez@rac-law.com)
WILLIAM Y. SHEH (CSB 221275) (williams@rac-law.com)
REICH, ADELL & CVITAN, a Professional Law Corporation
3550 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2000, Los Angeles, California 90010
Telephone: (213) 386-3860; Facsimile: (213) 386-5583
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Orange County Attorneys Association

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Case No. S242034

Court of Appeal Consolidated Case No.: D069626

CATHERINE A. BOLING, ET AL. and CITY OF SAN DIEGO,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent,

**SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127, SAN DIEGO CITY
FIREFIGHTERS, LOCAL 145, IAFF, AFL-CIO,**
Real Parties in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District,
Division One, Consolidated Case Nos. D069626 and D069630,
PERB Decision No. 2464-M (PERB Case Nos. LA-CE-746-M, LA-CE-
752-M, LA-CE-755-M, and LA-CE-758-M)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ORANGE COUNTY ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF UNION REAL PARTIES IN
INTEREST AND RESPONDENT**

MARIANNE REINHOLD (CSB 106568) (marianner@rac-law.com)
LAURENCE S. ZAKSON (CSB 119435) (laurencez@rac-law.com)
WILLIAM Y. SHEH (CSB 221275) (williams@rac-law.com)
REICH, ADELL & CVITAN, a Professional Law Corporation
3550 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2000, Los Angeles, California 90010
Telephone: (213) 386-3860; Facsimile: (213) 386-5583
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Orange County Attorneys Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The Court of Appeal Applied the Improper Standard of Review, Which Caused That Court Erroneously to Overturn PERB’s Well-Founded Findings that the Mayor Was Acting as the City’s Agent.....	11
B. By Improperly Failing to Defer to PERB’s Construction of the Meet and Confer Duty under Government Code Section 3505, the Court of Appeal Usurped a Responsibility to Construe the MMBA Delegated by the Legislature to PERB, Improperly Circumscribed the Scope of the Duty to Meet and Confer, and Failed to Appreciate the Importance of the Possibility of Placing an Alternative Measure on the Ballot to the Disposition of This Case	16
IV. CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Charles D. Bonanno Linen Service, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</i>	
(1982) 454 U.S. 404 [102 S.Ct. 720]	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i>	
(1984) 467 U.S. 837 [104 S.Ct. 2778]	16
<i>Dowd v. International Longshoremen's Assn.</i>	
(11th Cir. 1992) 975 F.2d 779	13
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. National Labor Relations Board</i>	
(1987) 482 U.S. 27 [107 S.Ct. 2225]	12
<i>Local 1814, International Longshoremen's Assn. v. National Labor Relations Board</i>	
(D.C. Cir. 1984) 735 F.2d 1384	12, 14
<i>Mesa Verde Construction Co. v. Northern California District Council of Laborers</i>	
(9th Cir. 1990) 861 F.2d 1124	17
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Action Automotive, Inc.</i>	
(1985) 469 U.S. 490 [105 S.Ct. 984]	17
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i>	
(1990) 494 U.S. 775 [110 S.Ct. 1542]	12
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Iron Workers</i>	
(1978) 434 U.S. 335 [98 S.Ct. 651]	12
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. J. Weingarten, Inc. (1975)</i>	
420 U.S. 251 [95 S.Ct. 959]	12
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. National Labor Relations Board</i>	
(1945) 324 U.S. 793 [65 S.Ct. 982]	12
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i>	
(1944) 323 U.S. 134 [65 S.Ct. 161]	13

<i>United States v. Shimer</i>	
(1961) 367 U.S. 374 [81 S.Ct. 1554]	16
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. Labor Bd.</i>	
(1951) 340 U.S. 474 [95 L.Ed 456, 71 S.Ct. 456]	11

State Cases

<i>Banning Teachers Association v. Public Employment Relations Board</i>	
(1988) 44 Cal.3d 799 [244 Cal.Rptr. 671]	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Bodison Mfg. Co. v. California E. Com.</i>	
(1941) 17 Cal.2d 321 [109 P.2d 935]	11
<i>Boling v. Public Employment Relations Board</i>	
(2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 853 [216 Cal.Rptr.3d 757]	9, 17
<i>City of Palo Alto v. Public Employment Relations Board</i>	
(2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 1271 [211 Cal.Rptr.3d 287]	10, 11, 14
<i>Inglewood Teachers Assn. v. Public Employment Relations Board</i>	
(1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 767 [278 Cal.Rptr. 228]	12
<i>J.R. Norton Co. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i>	
(1979) 26 Cal.3d 1 [160 Cal.Rptr. 710, 603 P.2d 1306]	11, 12
<i>Judson Steel Corp. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i>	
(1978) 22 Cal.3d 658 [150 Cal.Rptr. 250]	11, 12
<i>Oakland Unified School Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i>	
(1981) 120 Cal.App.3d 1007, 1012 [175 Cal.Rptr. 105]	11
<i>San Mateo City School Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Board</i>	
(1983) 33 Cal.3d 850 [191 Cal.Rptr. 800]	14
<i>Voters for Responsible Retirement v. Board of Supervisors</i>	
(1994) 8 Cal.4th 765 [35 Cal.Rptr.2d 814]	6
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Board of Equalization</i>	
(1998) 19 Cal.4th 1 [78 Cal.Rptr.2d 1]	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

PERB Cases

County of San Luis Obispo (2015)

PERB Dec. No. 2427-M [2015 Cal. PERB LEXIS 22, *38-*45] ... 9-10

County of Santa Clara (2013)

PERB Dec. No. 2321-M [2013 Cal. PERB LEXIS 24, *28] 16

Healdsburg Union High School District, (2014)

PERB Dec. No. 132 [1984 Cal. PERB LEXIS 14, *8-*10] 10

Omnitrans (2009)

PERB Dec. No. 2030-M [2009 Cal. PERB LEXIS 34, *47] 16

Regents of the University of California (2010)

PERB Dec. No. 2094-H [2010 Cal. PERB LEXIS 4, *33] 10

Rio Hondo Community College District (2013)

PERB Dec. No. 2313-E [2013 Cal. PERB LEXIS 12, *6-*7] 10

Willits Unified School District (1991)

PERB Dec. No. 912-E [1991 Cal. PERB LEXIS 52, *30-*31] .. 16-17

Government Codes

§ 3505 7, 9, 14, 16, 17, 18

§ 3504.56, 7, 16, 17

§ 3506 17

§3509.5(b) 6

§3543.5(a) 17
